SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3797/2024

PRAVIN BHALCHANDRA JOSHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 62712/2024 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4071/2024 (IX)

Date: 16-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Ms. Surbhi Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vivek Jain, AOR

Mr. Mehul Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP (C) No. 3797 OF 2024

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 4, 6, 8, 10 to 12, 15 and 16, there is no appearance.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent nos.13 and 14.

www.ecourtsindia.com

-2-

However, Mr. Mehul Prasad, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Vivek Jain, Ld. AOR submits that he has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos.11 to 16 yesterday. Office to verify and update the records. If vakalatnama filed, three weeks time, is granted to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent nos.5 and 9.

Await service in respect of respondent no.7.. List again on 19.07.2024.

SLP (C) No. 4071 OF 2024

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15 and 16, there is no appearance.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent no.11.

However, Mr. Mehul Prasad, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Vivek Jain, Ld. AOR submits that he has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos.11, 12, 13 and 16 yesterday. Office to verify and update the records. If vakalatnama filed, three weeks time, is granted to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent nos.7, 4 and 10.

Await service in respect of respondent no.14.

List again on 19.07.2024.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar