## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3797/2024 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-03-2023 in WP No. 14589/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

PRAVIN BHALCHANDRA JOSHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 202293/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 62712/2024 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4071/2024 (IX)

Date: 31-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Mr. Jog Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ragini Singh, Adv.

Ms. Priya Rai, Adv.

Ms. Sanjana Salvi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Vivek Jain, AOR

Ms. Suchitra Kumbhat, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sadiq Noor, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the subsequent development, nothing survives for adjudication. However, taking into consideration the pendency of the proceedings inter se the parties before the Joint Charity Commissioner, we request the said authority to adjudicate upon the

same within a reasonable period of time, preferably within a period of six months from today.

2

Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJALI PANWAR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**